



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 492 OF 2024

Jayeshkumar Gangadhar Kardile And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Principal Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 153 OF 2024

Gajanan Dattatraya Ambhore

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 462 OF 2024

Chhaya Vishwas Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 133 OF 2024

Sagar Girdhar Thakur

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 461 OF 2024

Kishor Narayan Nikam

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 125 OF 2024

Pankaj Sahebrao Patil

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 563 OF 2024

Pornima Jadhav Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 235 OF 2024

Kavita Ravindra Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 139 OF 2024

Sayyad Akram Salim

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 124 OF 2024

Shriganesh Vishwanath Mudgade

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 809 OF 2024

Sharad Babaurao Kendre

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 120 OF 2024

Sanjay Subhashrao Biradar

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2861 OF 2024

Prafulchandra Bhatu Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 57 OF 2024

Ayesha Farheen Shaikh Abdul Asad

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Chief Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 105 OF 2024

Swapnil Chandrakant Patil

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 108 OF 2024

Krushnakant Shrirang Girase

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 129 OF 2024

Sambhaji Ashokrao Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 138 OF 2024

Sanjay Prabhakar Jadhav

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 134 OF 2024

Balasaheb Bhanudas Bhivare

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 151 OF 2024

Ajay Krishnrao Ingale

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 141 OF 2024

Rajendra Bhikanrao Patil

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2859 OF 2024

Madhuri Punjabrao Deokar

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 122 OF 2024

Bhaktaram Shriram Bade

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 66 OF 2024

Anand Dattatrya Shinde

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Principal Secretary And Otehrs

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 997 OF 2024

Chandrakant Gautam Gaikwad

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 147 OF 2024

Shruti Shrikantrao Auradkar

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 150 OF 2024

Dayanand Dadarao Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 146 OF 2024

Jyoti Ramchander Vadge

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 142 OF 2024

Ramdas Namdev Gaikwad

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 149 OF 2024

Pradip Manoharrao Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 433 OF 2024

Bhagyavidhata Janardan Salve

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Principal Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 156 OF 2024

Rupesh Hanumant Bharade

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Its Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 154 OF 2024

Swanand Navnath Rathod

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 127 OF 2024

Sardar Khata Patil

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 157 OF 2024

Asha Shivaji Jadhav

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1584 OF 2024

IN WP/66/2024

Anand Dattatrya Shinde

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Principal Secretary And Otehrs

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2865 OF 2024

Kishor Namdev Mahale

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 121 OF 2024

Popat Haribhau Awari

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2836 OF 2024

Nanabhau Kautik Borse

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2846 OF 2024

Mahendra Yashwant Patil

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2855 OF 2024

Suraj Suklal Khandekar

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2853 OF 2024

Bhatu Natthu Girase

VERSUS

The Union Of India Through Secretary And Others

Mr. R. S. Pawar, Mr. Y. M. Patil, Mr. S. T. Kazi, Mr. S. B. Madde, Mr. S. S. Kazi, Mr. S. G. Joshi, Advocate for petitioner in respective matters
Mr. V. M. Kagne, AGP for respondent-State

**CORAM : Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi &
Hiten S. Venegavkar, JJ.**

DATE : 09th December, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Learned AGP submits that after the order was passed by this Court on 21.03.2025, government resolution has been passed and accordingly those teachers who were found eligible are now getting payment as per the scale.
2. Mr. Pawar, learned Advocate for petitioner in Writ Petition No. 462/2024 admits the said fact and submits that now as regards this petitioner is concerned, the question is only regarding the backwages.
3. Learned AGP seeks accommodation to place the GR on record as well as to verify as to who amongst the petitioners before this Court have held eligible and what stand has been taken by the Government in respect of those teachers who have been found eligible in respect of backwages.

4. Such affidavit to be filed on or before. 07.01.2026. Copy of the same be given to other side, in advance.
5. Place the matter for further consideration on 12.01.2026.
6. Ad-interim relief, if any, in any matter, to continue till the next date of hearing.

(Hiten S. Venegavkar, J.)

(Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi, J.)

B. S. Joshi